
2000 MSHSL CLASS A BOYS - St. Olaf College, Northfield- Nov. 4, 2000- Sunny, 52, wind 5-7 mph 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Paynesville Area         76    2    8   10   25   31   44   80   16:59.8    1:08.6 
  2   Plainview               112    1    5   13   36   57   69   76   17:04.7    2:01.0 
  3   Staples-Motley          135    7   16   30   40   42   92        17:22.0    1:03.7 
  4   United S Cntrl, Wells   162    6   22   41   43   50   63   99   17:30.9    1:17.5 
  5   Warroad                 181   17   23   37   49   55   61   73   17:36.5      57.3 
  6   Glencoe-Silver Lake     184   19   24   27   56   58   67   89   17:37.9    1:00.3 
  7   La Crescent             195   21   29   32   51   62   71   82   17:41.5      59.5 
  8   Esko                    207   12   15   34   45  101  110        17:48.0    2:31.7 
  9   Chisholm                212    4   18   28   79   83   95  103   17:43.9    2:20.9 
 10   Saint Cloud Cathedral   214   26   35   39   54   60   64   77   17:45.4      49.4 
11*   Canby/Minneota/LincHi   290    9   20   84   87   90   98  106   18:12.5    2:07.7 
12*   Perham                  290    3   59   65   75   88  107  108   18:06.7    2:33.6 
 13   LkCrystalWellcomeMem    291   38   46   47   74   86   94  105   18:12.7    1:19.9 
 14   Pine City               299   48   52   53   68   78   91   96   18:14.2      47.5 
 15   MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn   307   14   66   70   72   85   93  104   18:19.2    1:55.5 
 16   Mayer Lutheran          322   11   33   81   97  100  102  109   18:25.0    2:32.7 
 
1. Paynesville Area  (Coach Darrel Carstens) 
    2  Clayton Long, 12            16:21.3   
    8  Adam Utsch, 12              16:51.6   
   10  Dan Pearson, 11             16:55.3   
   25  Jesse Rien, 11              17:21.3   
   31  Eric Korman, 12             17:29.8   
   44  Ryan Flanders, 12           17:53.6   
   80  Travis Flanders, 12         18:48.7   
Time = 1:24:59.1     Places = 76 
 
2. Plainview  (Coach Denny Ranta) 
    1  Pat Lehmann, 10             16:07.2   
    5  Jordan Barnes, 12           16:31.7   
   13  Adam Anderson, 11           17:01.6   
   36  Adam Buck, 10               17:35.0   
   57  Nick Lien, 10               18:08.1   
   69  Bobby Bedsted, 10           18:32.9   
   76  Michael Kasten, 9           18:41.9   
Time = 1:25:23.5     Places = 112 
 
3. Staples-Motley  (Coach Gene Mattila) 
    7  Jeff Brever, 12             16:44.2   
   16  Jacob Huebsch, 11           17:04.9   
   30  Ryan Klingaman, 12          17:27.7   
   40  David Reichel, 10           17:45.5   
   42  Chad Brever, 9              17:47.9   
   92  Dan Huebsch, 8              19:04.3   
Time = 1:26:50.1     Places = 135 
 
4. United South Central (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
    6  Tim Rauenhorst, 12          16:42.3   
   22  Jeff Goeden, 12             17:16.6   
   41  Justin Youngblom, 10        17:46.6   
   43  Eric Langsen, 11            17:49.4   
   50  Casey Christenson, 11       17:59.7   
   63  Matt Braund, 12             18:18.9   
   99  Chris Vondracek, 10         19:27.7   
Time = 1:27:34.4     Places = 162 
 
5. Warroad  (Coach Rick McBride) 
   17  Nathan Alberts, 12          17:05.5   
   23  Josiah Heppner, 11          17:20.0   
   37  Sam Heppner, 12             17:35.4   
   49  Justin Knebel, 12           17:59.1   
   55  Mark Marvin, 12             18:02.8   
   61  Joe Heppner, 9              18:13.5   
   73  Alex Mohrbacher, 10         18:37.7   
Time = 1:28:02.5     Places = 181 
 
6. Glencoe-Silver Lake  (Coach Scott Eckhoff) 
   19  Jeremy Terlinden, 12        17:08.6   
   24  Matt Johnson, 12            17:20.7   
   27  Matt McBride, 12            17:26.0   
   56  Eric Rausch, 11             18:05.1   
   58  Nate Schimelpfenig, 12      18:08.9   
   67  Mike Engelmann, 12          18:26.4   
   89  Jon Schlueter, 12           19:01.1   
Time = 1:28:09.1     Places = 184 
 

7. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
   21  Dan Vogel, 12               17:14.9   
   29  Seth Webinger, 9            17:27.3   
   32  Mike Sobkowiak, 12          17:30.7   
   51  Corey Busch, 10             18:00.4   
   62  Joe Dockendorff, 11         18:14.3   
   71  Jeff Storlie, 11            18:34.6   
   82  Nate Smith, 10              18:50.4   
Time = 1:28:27.5     Places = 195 
 
8. Esko  (Coach Jerry Zimny) 
   12  Josh Langila, 12            16:57.9   
   15  Steve Eldien, 12            17:04.1   
   34  Justin Joslin, 12           17:33.8   
   45  Greg Wuorinen, 11           17:54.4   
  101  Matt DeBoer, 11             19:29.6   
  110  Keith Lofgren, 7            21:31.0   
Time = 1:28:59.7     Places = 207 
 
9. Chisholm  (Coach Frank Urbia) 
    4  Mike Benchina, 12           16:30.7   
   18  Marcus Breitbarth, 12       17:06.0   
   28  Peter Pavlovich, 12         17:27.0   
   79  Ben Nickila, 12             18:44.1   
   83  Rich Pender, 12             18:51.6   
   95  Ryan Pender, 9              19:11.1   
  103  Mike Wilson, 11             19:37.4   
Time = 1:28:39.3     Places = 212 
 
10. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
   26  Max Leither, 10             17:21.9   
   35  Ryan Strack, 12             17:34.2   
   39  Brent Kudak, 12             17:38.1   
   54  Ryan Hinman, 12             18:01.5   
   60  Bob Baldwin, 10             18:11.2   
   64  John Pederson, 12           18:21.1   
   77  Nick Salay, 10              18:42.3   
Time = 1:28:46.8     Places = 214 
 
11*. Canby/Minneota/Lincoln HI (Coach Patti Merritt) 
    9  Kevin Janiszeski, 11        16:54.7   
   20  Shawn Leibfried, 10         17:14.5   
   84  Chad Janiszeski, 9          18:52.9   
   87  Chris Brown, 12             18:58.3   
   90  Matt Brown, 11              19:02.3   
   98  Jeff Kern, 11               19:26.1   
  106  Greg Drietz, 11             19:44.3   
Time = 1:31:02.6     Places = 290 
 
12*. Perham  (Coach Brad Hickerson) 
    3  Jake Januszewski, 11        16:25.0   
   59  Derrick Stolee, 10          18:09.9   
   65  Bobby Riepe, 12             18:21.4   
   75  J J. Kratzke, 11            18:38.6   
   88  Jon Hausrath, 12            18:58.5   
  107  Adam Mayer, 12              19:52.5   
  108  Aaron Aklina, 12            19:58.2   
Time = 1:30:33.2     Places = 290 

 



13. Lake Crystal-Wellcome Memorial (Coach Doug 
Burns) 
   38  Bill Caven, 12              17:37.7   
   46  Matt Hoehn                  17:54.6   
   47  T J Smith, 11               17:55.2   
   74  Tony Krzmarzick, 9          18:38.2   
   86  Marcus Matzke, 12           18:57.5   
   94  Ryan Birkemeyer, 12         19:07.5   
  105  Ben Wanderlich, 12          19:41.8   
Time = 1:31:03.2     Places = 291 
 
14. Pine City  (Coach John Oare) 
   48  Jared Clementson, 9         17:56.1   
   52  Jeremy Lee, 12              18:00.8   
   53  Peter Johnson, 12           18:01.1   
   68  Rob Arola, 11               18:29.4   
   78  Jason Oare, 12              18:43.6   
   91  Ryan Hammill, 12            19:03.2   
   96  Seth Peterson, 10           19:16.6   
Time = 1:31:10.9     Places = 299 

 
15. Murray County Central (Coach Richard Davidson) 
   14  Andy Engebretson, 11        17:01.9   
   66  Nick Bruning, 11            18:25.8   
   70  Pat Lais, 12                18:34.1   
   72  Paul Platt, 9               18:37.0   
   85  Shaun Meiling, 12           18:57.3   
   93  Nathan Wurpts, 12           19:05.1   
  104  Paul Devereaux, 11          19:37.8   
Time = 1:31:35.9     Places = 307 
 
16. Mayer Lutheran  (Coach Johnny Goetz) 
   11  Jeff Anenson, 10            16:56.3   
   33  David Honebrink, 10         17:32.7   
   81  Jon DeRocher, 12            18:49.5   
   97  Adam Beise, 11              19:17.7   
  100  Zach Graudin, 8             19:29.0   
  102  David Dornbos, 9            19:32.9   
  109  Tim Kuphal, 12              20:38.3   
Time = 1:32:05.0     Places = 322 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Greg Liebl, 10              16:04.0    Montevideo 
    2     1  Pat Lehmann, 10             16:07.2    Plainview 
    3        Adam Asfeld, 11             16:16.0    Wadena-Deer Creek 
    4        Will Enns, 11               16:20.2    Long Prairie-Grey Egl 
    5        Nathan Hoffman, 12          16:20.7    Annandale 
    6     2  Clayton Long, 12            16:21.3    Paynesville Area 
    7     3  Jake Januszewski, 11        16:25.0    Perham 
    8     4  Mike Benchina, 12           16:30.7    Chisholm 
    9     5  Jordan Barnes, 12           16:31.7    Plainview 
   10        Ryan Davis, 11              16:37.1    Wrenshall / Carlton 
   11        Matt Hareldson, 11          16:41.0    Chatfield 
   12        Josh Larson, 11             16:41.6    T-C / M C C/B/G-M R 
   13     6  Tim Rauenhorst, 12          16:42.3    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   14     7  Jeff Brever, 12             16:44.2    Staples-Motley 
   15        Jeff Dickman, 12            16:44.7    Rockford 
   16        Matt Damico, 9              16:45.6    East Grand Forks 
   17        Jed Landmark, 12            16:46.0    Montevideo 
   18        Riley Conway, 12            16:51.2    Lake City 
   19     8  Adam Utsch, 12              16:51.6    Paynesville Area 
   20        Brad Pierson, 12            16:53.5    Watertown-Mayer 
   21     9  Kevin Janiszeski, 11        16:54.7    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   22    10  Dan Pearson, 11             16:55.3    Paynesville Area 
   23    11  Jeff Anenson, 10            16:56.3    Mayer Lutheran 
   24    12  Josh Langila, 12            16:57.9    Esko 
   25        Moises Urbano, 11           17:00.5    Pelican Rapids 
   26        Chris Erichsen, 9           17:00.8    Kingsland, Spring Val 
   27    13  Adam Anderson, 11           17:01.6    Plainview 
   28    14  Andy Engebretson, 11        17:01.9    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
   29    15  Steve Eldien, 12            17:04.1    Esko 
   30    16  Jacob Huebsch, 11           17:04.9    Staples-Motley 
   31    17  Nathan Alberts, 12          17:05.5    Warroad 
   32    18  Marcus Breitbarth, 12       17:06.0    Chisholm 
   33    19  Jeremy Terlinden, 12        17:08.6    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   34    20  Shawn Leibfried, 10         17:14.5    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
   35    21  Dan Vogel, 12               17:14.9    La Crescent 
   36        Dan Ristau, 10              17:15.5    Blue Earth Area 
   37    22  Jeff Goeden, 12             17:16.6    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   38        Joe Gunderson, 11           17:17.5    Hayfield 
   39        Andy Larson, 11             17:18.7    T-C / M C C/B/G-M R 
   40        Chad Kangas, 12             17:19.2    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   41        Sam Hauck, 11               17:19.5    Concordia Acad,StPaul 
   42    23  Josiah Heppner, 11          17:20.0    Warroad 
   43    24  Matt Johnson, 12            17:20.7    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   44    25  Jesse Rien, 11              17:21.3    Paynesville Area 
   45    26  Max Leither, 10             17:21.9    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   46        Josh Saba, 10               17:22.5    Becker 
   47        Josh Jakobitz, 11           17:23.1    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   48        Jacob Kocak, 10             17:23.9    Jackson County Centrl 
   49        John Hendrickson, 11        17:24.4    Bagley / Fosston 
   50    27  Matt McBride, 12            17:26.0    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   51    28  Peter Pavlovich, 12         17:27.0    Chisholm 
   52    29  Seth Webinger, 9            17:27.3    La Crescent 
   53    30  Ryan Klingaman, 12          17:27.7    Staples-Motley 
   54    31  Eric Korman, 12             17:29.8    Paynesville Area 
   55    32  Mike Sobkowiak, 12          17:30.7    La Crescent 
   56        Justin Rausch, 11           17:31.3    Holdingford 
   57        Charles Niemi, 12           17:32.1    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   58    33  David Honebrink, 10         17:32.7    Mayer Lutheran 



           TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   59    34  Justin Joslin, 12           17:33.8    Esko 
   60    35  Ryan Strack, 12             17:34.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   61        Dan Kern, 12                17:34.6    Saint James 
   62    36  Adam Buck, 10               17:35.0    Plainview 
   63    37  Sam Heppner, 12             17:35.4    Warroad 
   64        Jeff Laing, 11              17:36.0    Albany 
   65        Brad Haak, 11               17:37.4    Hills-Beaver Creek 
   66    38  Bill Caven, 12              17:37.7    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
   67    39  Brent Kudak, 12             17:38.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   68        Brent Magnusson, 12         17:40.9    Pelican Rapids 
   69    40  David Reichel, 10           17:45.5    Staples-Motley 
   70    41  Justin Youngblom, 10        17:46.6    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   71    42  Chad Brever, 9              17:47.9    Staples-Motley 
   72    43  Eric Langsen, 11            17:49.4    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   73    44  Ryan Flanders, 12           17:53.6    Paynesville Area 
   74    45  Greg Wuorinen, 11           17:54.4    Esko 
   75    46  Matt Hoehn                  17:54.6    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
   76    47  T J Smith, 11               17:55.2    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
   77    48  Jared Clementson, 9         17:56.1    Pine City 
   78    49  Justin Knebel, 12           17:59.1    Warroad 
   79        Jason Eickhoff, 11          17:59.4    Adrian / Edgerton 
   80    50  Casey Christenson, 11       17:59.7    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   81        Anthony Hoffmann, 12        18:00.1    Windom Area 
   82    51  Corey Busch, 10             18:00.4    La Crescent 
   83    52  Jeremy Lee, 12              18:00.8    Pine City 
   84    53  Peter Johnson, 12           18:01.1    Pine City 
   85    54  Ryan Hinman, 12             18:01.5    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   86    55  Mark Marvin, 12             18:02.8    Warroad 
   87    56  Eric Rausch, 11             18:05.1    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   88    57  Nick Lien, 10               18:08.1    Plainview 
   89    58  Nate Schimelpfenig, 12      18:08.9    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   90    59  Derrick Stolee, 10          18:09.9    Perham 
   91    60  Bob Baldwin, 10             18:11.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   92    61  Joe Heppner, 9              18:13.5    Warroad 
   93    62  Joe Dockendorff, 11         18:14.3    La Crescent 
   94    63  Matt Braund, 12             18:18.9    United S Cntrl, Wells 
   95    64  John Pederson, 12           18:21.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   96    65  Bobby Riepe, 12             18:21.4    Perham 
   97        Nathan Faith, 10            18:21.8    Saint James 
   98    66  Nick Bruning, 11            18:25.8    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
   99    67  Mike Engelmann, 12          18:26.4    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
  100    68  Rob Arola, 11               18:29.4    Pine City 
  101    69  Bobby Bedsted, 10           18:32.9    Plainview 
  102    70  Pat Lais, 12                18:34.1    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
  103    71  Jeff Storlie, 11            18:34.6    La Crescent 
  104    72  Paul Platt, 9               18:37.0    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
  105    73  Alex Mohrbacher, 10         18:37.7    Warroad 
  106    74  Tony Krzmarzick, 9          18:38.2    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
  107    75  J J. Kratzke, 11            18:38.6    Perham 
  108    76  Michael Kasten, 9           18:41.9    Plainview 
  109    77  Nick Salay, 10              18:42.3    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
  110    78  Jason Oare, 12              18:43.6    Pine City 
  111    79  Ben Nickila, 12             18:44.1    Chisholm 
  112    80  Travis Flanders, 12         18:48.7    Paynesville Area 
  113    81  Jon DeRocher, 12            18:49.5    Mayer Lutheran 
  114    82  Nate Smith, 10              18:50.4    La Crescent 
  115    83  Rich Pender, 12             18:51.6    Chisholm 
  116    84  Chad Janiszeski, 9          18:52.9    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  117    85  Shaun Meiling, 12           18:57.3    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
  118    86  Marcus Matzke, 12           18:57.5    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
  119    87  Chris Brown, 12             18:58.3    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  120    88  Jon Hausrath, 12            18:58.5    Perham 
  121    89  Jon Schlueter, 12           19:01.1    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
  122    90  Matt Brown, 11              19:02.3    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  123    91  Ryan Hammill, 12            19:03.2    Pine City 
  124    92  Dan Huebsch, 8              19:04.3    Staples-Motley 
  125    93  Nathan Wurpts, 12           19:05.1    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
  126    94  Ryan Birkemeyer, 12         19:07.5    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 
  127    95  Ryan Pender, 9              19:11.1    Chisholm 
  128    96  Seth Peterson, 10           19:16.6    Pine City 
  129    97  Adam Beise, 11              19:17.7    Mayer Lutheran 
  130    98  Jeff Kern, 11               19:26.1    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  131    99  Chris Vondracek, 10         19:27.7    United S Cntrl, Wells 
  132   100  Zach Graudin, 8             19:29.0    Mayer Lutheran 
  133   101  Matt DeBoer, 11             19:29.6    Esko 
  134   102  David Dornbos, 9            19:32.9    Mayer Lutheran 
  135   103  Mike Wilson, 11             19:37.4    Chisholm 
  136   104  Paul Devereaux, 11          19:37.8    MurrayCtyCntrl, Slatn 
  137   105  Ben Wanderlich, 12          19:41.8    LkCrystalWellcomeMem 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  138   106  Greg Drietz, 11             19:44.3    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
  139   107  Adam Mayer, 12              19:52.5    Perham 
  140   108  Aaron Aklina, 12            19:58.2    Perham 
  141   109  Tim Kuphal, 12              20:38.3    Mayer Lutheran 
  142   110  Keith Lofgren, 7            21:31.0    Esko 
 


